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ORIENTEERING NSW INC. 

ONSW Fees and Levies   ONSW Manual 2.1 

 

1 Membership Fees  
(Approved by ONSW Board October 2021) 

Membership fees are approved by the Board each year for the following calendar year and 
published on the ONSW Membership Benefits and Fees webpage. 
 

2 Event Levies  
(Under review) 

2.1 Purpose 
ONSW collects a combined levy on events to cover the costs of Public Liability insurance, 
promotion and administration, and OA levies.  No separate payment is made by clubs to OA. 
 
2.2 Levy table 
The table sets out the components and total levies payable to ONSW, for Senior (S), Junior 
(J) and Sub-junior (SJ) entrants.   

 
For Relay events levies apply to each individual team member.  
 
ONSW collects an additional $2 levy per non-member entry for every non-member 
competitor. It is recommended that clubs charge all non-member competitors an additional 
$4 per entry.  
 

Event type Age1 
ONSW 
levy2 

OA levy 
Total payable 
to ONSW for 

members 

Total payable to 
ONSW for 

 non-members 

Minor Event 
conducted by a 

Regional club (as 
defined in Manual 

Section 3.4 ex NCN) 

All $ 1.15 $ 0.85 $ 2.00 $ 4.00 

Minor Event 
conducted by a 

Regional club (NCN 
only) 

S 
J 

SJ 

$ 5.15 
$ 3.44 
$ 2.58 

$ 0.85 
$.0.85 
$.0.85 

$ 6.00 
$ 4.29 
$ 3.43 

$ 8.00 
$ 6.29 
$5.43 

 

Metropolitan Minor 
Events (includes 

MetrO League, Sydney 
Summer Series)  

S 
J 

SJ 

$ 6.15 
$ 4.11 
$ 3.08 

$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 

$ 7.00 
$ 4.96 
$ 3.93 

$ 9.00 
$ 6.96 
$ 5.93 

EOD Moderate, Easy, 
Very Easy at Major 

event 

S 
J 

SJ 

$ 6.15 
$ 4.11 
$ 3.08 

$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 

$ 7.00 
$ 4.96 
$ 3.93 

$ 9.00 
$ 6.96 
$5.93 

https://onsw.asn.au/membership/benefits-and-fees
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Major Events other 
than those listed in 
rows below (State 

League Events, 
Christmas 5-Days - 
each day - & NSW 

Relay Champs) 

S 
J 

SJ 

$ 9.15 
$ 6.12 
$ 4.58 

$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 

$ 10.00 
$ 6.97 
$ 5.43 

$12.00 
$8.97 
$7.43 

EOD Hard at Major 
event 

S 
J 

SJ 

$ 9.15 
$ 6.12 
$ 4.58 

$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 

$ 10.00 
$ 6.97 
$ 5.43 

$ 12.00 
$ 8.97 
$ 7.43 

NSW School 
Championships 

J / SJ $ 4.00 $ 0.85 $ 4.85 $ 6.85 

MTBO Events, other 
than major MTBO 

events listed below 

S 
J 

SJ 

$ 5.15 
$ 3.44 
$ 2.58 

$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 
$ 0.85 

$ 6.00 
$ 4.29 
$ 3.43 

$ 8.00 
$ 6.29 
$ 5.43 

National Category 4 
events 

(Badge events, NSW 
Middle Champs, 
MTBO National 
Ranking events) 

S 
J 

SJ 

$ 9.30 
$ 6.22 
$ 4.65 

$ 2.70 
$ 2.70 
$ 2.70 

$ 12.00 
$ 8.92 
$ 7.35 

$ 14.00 
$ 10.92 
$9.35 

National Category 3 
events 

(Aust Middle Distance 
Champs, Aust Sprint 
Ch, Aust Relay Ch, 
NOL, Aust Middle 

MTBO Ch, Aust Sprint 
MTBO Ch, NSW Long 
Ch, NSW Long MTBO 

Champs) 

S 
J 

SJ 

$ 9.50 
$ 6.35 
$ 4.75 

$ 4.00 
$ 4.00 
$ 4.00 

$ 13.50 
$ 10.35 
$ 8.75 

$15.50 
$ 12.35 
$10.75 

National Category 1  
and 2 events  

(Australian Long 
Championships, 

Australian Long MTBO 
Championships, Easter 

3-days), 

Levies shall be agreed 
 between the organisers and the ONSW Board 

 
1Age is the age reached during the calendar year: Sub-Juniors are those under 13, Juniors are 
under 13-20.  All persons 21 and over are Seniors.   
 
2The OA levy is the same for all ages.  A maximum equivalent to two Seniors and one Junior 
applies to families who enter together.  To be entitled to obtain the family maximum rate 
not more than two Seniors may be included. 
 
2.3 Payment to ONSW 
Event levies should be paid by Clubs to ONSW within 2 weeks, together with submission of 
the Event Report ( Appendix on Manual page) containing detailed participation statistics. 
 

https://onsw.asn.au/resources/onsw-manual
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3 Belanglo House Fees  
(Approved by ONSW Board Oct 2021) 

Belanglo House fees are periodically reviewed by the Finance Director in association with the 
Belanglo House Manager, recommended to the ONSW Board, for approval and published on 
the ONSW Belanglo House webpage. 
 

https://onsw.asn.au/resources/belanglo-hut

