## **ONSW Fees and Levies**

# ONSW Manual 2.1

### 1 Membership Fees

(Approved by ONSW Board October 2021)

Membership fees are approved by the Board each year for the following calendar year and published on the ONSW Membership Benefits and Fees webpage.

#### 2 Event Levies

(Under review)

#### 2.1 Purpose

ONSW collects a combined levy on events to cover the costs of Public Liability insurance, promotion and administration, and OA levies. No separate payment is made by clubs to OA.

#### 2.2 Levy table

The table sets out the components and total levies payable to ONSW, for Senior (S), Junior (J) and Sub-junior (SJ) entrants.

For Relay events levies apply to each individual team member.

ONSW collects an additional \$2 levy per non-member entry for every non-member competitor. It is recommended that clubs charge all non-member competitors an additional \$4 per entry.

Event type	Age <sup>1</sup>	ONSW levy <sup>2</sup>	OA levy	Total payable to ONSW for members	Total payable to ONSW for non-members
Minor Event conducted by a Regional club (as defined in Manual Section 3.4 ex NCN)	All	\$ 1.15	\$ 0.85	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.00
Minor Event conducted by a Regional club (NCN only)	S J S	\$ 5.15 \$ 3.44 \$ 2.58	\$ 0.85 \$.0.85 \$.0.85	\$ 6.00 \$ 4.29 \$ 3.43	\$ 8.00 \$ 6.29 \$5.43
Metropolitan Minor Events (includes MetrO League, Sydney Summer Series)	S J SJ	\$ 6.15 \$ 4.11 \$ 3.08	\$ 0.85 \$ 0.85 \$ 0.85	\$ 7.00 \$ 4.96 \$ 3.93	\$ 9.00 \$ 6.96 \$ 5.93
EOD Moderate, Easy, Very Easy at Major event	S J SJ	\$ 6.15 \$ 4.11 \$ 3.08	\$ 0.85 \$ 0.85 \$ 0.85	\$ 7.00 \$ 4.96 \$ 3.93	\$ 9.00 \$ 6.96 \$5.93

Major Events other than those listed in rows below (State League Events, Christmas 5-Days - each day - & NSW Relay Champs)	S) S	\$ 9.15 \$ 6.12 \$ 4.58	\$ 0.85 \$ 0.85 \$ 0.85	\$ 10.00 \$ 6.97 \$ 5.43	\$12.00 \$8.97 \$7.43		
EOD Hard at Major event	SJ S	\$ 9.15 \$ 6.12 \$ 4.58	\$ 0.85 \$ 0.85 \$ 0.85	\$ 10.00 \$ 6.97 \$ 5.43	\$ 12.00 \$ 8.97 \$ 7.43		
NSW School Championships	J / SJ	\$ 4.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 4.85	\$ 6.85		
MTBO Events, other than major MTBO events listed below	S J SJ	\$ 5.15 \$ 3.44 \$ 2.58	\$ 0.85 \$ 0.85 \$ 0.85	\$ 6.00 \$ 4.29 \$ 3.43	\$ 8.00 \$ 6.29 \$ 5.43		
National Category 4 events (Badge events, NSW Middle Champs, MTBO National Ranking events)	S J SJ	\$ 9.30 \$ 6.22 \$ 4.65	\$ 2.70 \$ 2.70 \$ 2.70	\$ 12.00 \$ 8.92 \$ 7.35	\$ 14.00 \$ 10.92 \$9.35		
National Category 3 events (Aust Middle Distance Champs, Aust Sprint Ch, Aust Relay Ch, NOL, Aust Middle MTBO Ch, Aust Sprint MTBO Ch, NSW Long Ch, NSW Long MTBO Champs)	SJ SJ	\$ 9.50 \$ 6.35 \$ 4.75	\$ 4.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 4.00	\$ 13.50 \$ 10.35 \$ 8.75	\$15.50 \$ 12.35 \$10.75		
National Category 1 and 2 events (Australian Long Championships, Australian Long MTBO Championships, Easter 3-days),	Levies shall be agreed between the organisers and the ONSW Board						

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Age is the age reached during the calendar year: Sub-Juniors are those under 13, Juniors are under 13-20. All persons 21 and over are Seniors.

#### 2.3 Payment to ONSW

Event levies should be paid by Clubs to ONSW within 2 weeks, together with submission of the Event Report ( <a href="Appendix">Appendix</a> on Manual page) containing detailed participation statistics.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The OA levy is the same for all ages. A maximum equivalent to two Seniors and one Junior applies to families who enter together. To be entitled to obtain the family maximum rate not more than two Seniors may be included.

## **3 Belanglo House Fees**

(Approved by ONSW Board Oct 2021)

Belanglo House fees are periodically reviewed by the Finance Director in association with the Belanglo House Manager, recommended to the ONSW Board, for approval and published on the ONSW <u>Belanglo House</u> webpage.